
RECEIVED 

OC T 11 1960 
M IL.I' .. 1~rE u~.: •• ERSl"rY 

V IETNhM P ROJ EC T 

Dro Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean, College of 
Business and Public Service 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Mi chigan 

Dear Dr . Austin: 

l'er'dns He 11 64 
Cambridpe 38, MPss . 
October 8, 1960 

Please find enclosed e. copy of my letter to Dr . Guy 
H. Fox in Saigon . Although the substPnce of what in 
there has already been known to you, I thinl.c it appro­
p riate, for purposes of unified co~mun"cAtion, to sub­
mit this copy to you for the file~ At our Project . 

tlease disregard the personal nature of the c ncluding 
part of the lettera 

With my best regards, 

Sincerely, 

TrPn Ngoc Phat 

RECEIVED

OCT 11 1960 Perkins Hall 64
Cambridge 38, Mass.MICH. STATE UNIVERSITY

October 8, 1960VIETNAM PROJECT

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of
Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

Please find enclosed a copy of my letter to Dr. Guy
H. Fox in Saigon. Although the substance of what in
there has already been known to you, I think it appro-
priate, for purposes of unified communication, to sub-
mit this copy to you for the files at our Project.

Please disregard the personal nature of the concluding
part of the letter.

With my best regards,

Sincerely,

Tran Ngoc Phat



R 1VED 

OCI l l LGO 
r . U , i:..r<Sl \'( 

MICH Sf?\ t. 

I VIETNAM PROJEC.l 

Dr . Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant De8n, College of 
Business and Public Se rvice 
~ ichigen State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr . Austin: 

Perkins Hall 64 
Cembridge 38, Mass . 
October 8, 1960 

I have well received the $ 35.10 chect in re- imburse­
ment for my expenditures in connectirin with 'TIY recent 
attendance at the American ~olttic~l Science Associa ­
tion (returned signed voucher enclosed). 

I would like to ex press my a ppreciftion t, yriur Office 
and the Office of the De n of Internrtirinal P rogr~ms, 
for their helpful ex peditiousness in this mPtter as 
well as in many other in the past . 

Sincerely, 

Tran N.uoc Phflt 

RECEIVED Perkins Hall 64

OCT 11
1960 Cambridge 38, Mass.

October 8, 1960
UNIVERSITYSTATEMICH

VIETNAM PROJECT

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of
Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

I have well received the $35.10 check in re-imburse-
ment for my expenditures in connection with my recent
attendance at the American Political Science Associa-
tion (returned signed voucher enclosed).

I would like to express my appreciation to your Office
and the Office of the Dean of International Programs,
for their helpful expeditiousness in this matter as
well as in many other in the past.

Sincerely,

Tran Ngoc Phat



Oc·rno · R IO, 1960 

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT 
64 PERKINS HALL 

llA vArm UN vc:nst TY 

BOSTON 63, MASSACHUSETTS 

DEAR M PHAT: 

IT W SA PLEASURE VISITING WITH YOU RECENT LY. I ENJOY YOUR ENTHUSIASTIC 
AtO SINCERE CONVERS TIO AL DISCUSSIONS, 

IE .~RE FORVAROit'G YOUR PASSPORT TO THEE ASS'/ Or Vin-NAM FOR RErH>'AL. 

Cono1 AL LY, 

Ru EN V. Ausr 1N 
A;:,;;; I ST ANT Dt-:AN 

VA :JR 

OCTOBER 10, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
BOSTON 63, MASSACHUSETTS

0

DEAR MR. PHAT:

IIT WAS A PLEASURE VISITING WITH YOU RECENTLY. ENJOY YOUR ENTHUSIASTIC
AND SINCERE CONVERSATIONAL DISCUSSIONS.

WE ARE FORWARDING YOUR PASSPORT TO THE EMBASSY OF VIET-NAM FOR RENEWAL.

CORDIALLY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR



D 

Ocroat II, 1960 

111. TRUONG Buu K~1ANH 
CULTURAL. Ari=-AtRS Orr1ctR 

E ASSY Of' V1tT-NAM 
2251 R STREET, tM 
·/ASHINGTON 8, D. c,. 

0 AR MR. l~ttMrn: 

·1£ HAVE REC£1VEO Ma. TRAN NGOC PH r's PASSPORT \-JITH THE REQUEST IHAT THIS 

6£: RENEUEI) UNTIL JUL Y!, 1962. 

WE HAVE fORWARDEO HI s nEQUEST TO PROFESSOR MuSOl.f Of MSU GROUP l N SAIGON 

TO PROC£SS HIS EXTE~SION AS A PARl l CIPANT IN THIS COUNTRY UUOER HIS COM• 
HTMENi TO THE NI • PHAT HAS I DICATED HE SHOULD L I KE TO RECE IVE HIS 

RENEWED PASSPORT 8EfORE DtCEMOER SO THAT HE CAN APPLY fOR IHE E'T£NSlON 
Or HIS AMER I CAN VISA, 

LAST \llE.£1'1 PROfESSOR MUSOLF' IN01 CATED THAT THE NIA WOULO LI KE TO HAVE OUR 

OFFICE e£C()ME 'HIE'. CEJTER fOR HANDLING TH!: ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS Of REN£W .. 

ALS or PASSPORTS AND VISAS, EXTf.:NStONS, A 0 nc LIKE BEING COMPLETELY 
UNFA~ILIAR WITH THC PROCEDURES ECESSARY FOR THC l PLE ENTATION Of THIS 
TAS1{1 \</CASK F"OR YOUR PATIENCE ANO COOPE ATION !N INFORMING US l\S TO THE 
VAR I Ol.IS OOCU ENTS THAT \IE $1101.H.0 RE QUE T FOR SUOM I SS! 0 4 TO YOl)R Off I CE, 

St CERELY YOURS, 

uatN v. AUSTIN 
ASSISTANT DtAN 

RVA:JR 

ENCL OSURE ( PHAT PASSPORT ) 

OCTOBER 11, 1960

MR. TRUONG Buu KHANH
CULTURAL AFFAIRS OFFICER
EMBASSY OF VIET-NAM
2251 R STREET, NW
WASHINGTON 8, D. C.

DEAR MR. KHANH:

WE HAVE RECEIVED MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT'S PASSPORT WITH THE REQUEST THAT THIS

0

BE RENEWED UNTIL JULY 1, 1962.

WE HAVE FORWARDED HIS REQUEST TO PROFESSOR Musolf OF MSU GROUP IN SAIGON
TO PROCESS HIS EXTENSION AS A PARTICIPANT IN THIS COUNTRY UNDER HIS COM-
MITMENT TO THE NIA. PHAT HAS INDICATED HE SHOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE HIS
RENEWED PASSPORT BEFORE DECEMBER so THAT HE CAN APPLY FOR THE EXTENSION
OF HIS AMERICAN VISA.

LAST WEEK, PROFESSOR Musolf INDICATED THAT THE NIA WOULD LIKE TO HAVE OUR
OFFICE BECOME THE CENTER FOR HANDLING THE ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS OF RENEW-
ALS OF PASSPORTS AND VISAS, EXTENSIONS, AND THE LIKE. BEING COMPLETELY
UNFAMILIAR WITH THE PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS
TASK, WE ASK FOR YOUR PATIENCE AND COOPERATION IN INFORMING US AS TO THE
VARIOUS DOCUMENTS THAT WE SHOULD REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION TO YOUR OFFICE.

SINCERELY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR

ENCLOSURE (PHAT PASSPORT)



OCTOBER 13, 1960 

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT 
64 PERKINS HALL 
HARVARD UN IVER S I TY 
BOSTON 631 MASSACHUSETTS 

DEAR MR. PHAT: 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR NOTE AND THE COPY OF YOUR LE TTER TO MR . fo~ . WE ARE 
HAPPY TH AT YOU RECE VED YOUR CHECK I N CONN(CTION W1TH THE POL I TICAL SC I ­
ENCE MEETINGS. 

WE SHALL TRY TO EXPEDITE YOUR REQUES T FOR MATERIALS IND I CA TED IN YOUR 
LETTER; BECAUSE OF THE L IMITE D SUPPLY, THESE WILL HAVE TO BE SENT TO 
YOU ON LOAN. THE PROGRESS REPORTS.LIM IT THEMSE LVES TO INTERNAL ADM l N• 
IST RATIVE PROBLEMS AND THE PROGRESS OF THE PROJEC T BETWEEN MSU AND 
ICA/USCt4 RATHER THAN DEPIC TING THE SUBSTANTIVE PROGRAM Of PUBLIC AD­
MINrSTRATION AS SUCH. THEREFORE, WE DO NOT THINK THESE Will BE OF ANY 
HELP TO YOU, BUT, SHOULD ~OU VIS!T EAST LAN~ING1 WE CAN DETERMINE THIS 
FURTHER. 

CERTAINLY, WE WOULD HAVE NO OBJECTION TO A TRIP TO [AST LANS ING TO 
LOO~ I NTO THE VIET-NAM PROJECT 1 S LIBRARY. THE LIORARY WOULD BE MADE 
AVAILABLE TO YOU THROUGH AN ARRANGEMENT WHICH YOU AND I CAN WORK OUT. 
I HAVE A KEY ANO COULD SEE TO IT THAT THE 6UILD , NG AND L IBRARY IS OPE ED 
TO YOU. 

CORDIALLY, 

RUBEN V. AUSTIN 
ASS I S TANT DEAN 

RVA :JR 

OCTOBER 13, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
BOSTON 63, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR NOTE AND THE COPY OF YOUR LETTER TO MR. Fox. WE ARE

0

HAPPY THAT YOU RECE VED YOUR CHECK IN CONNECTION WITH THE POLITICAL SCI -

ENCE MEETINGS.

WE SHALL TRY TO EXPEDITE YOUR REQUEST FOR MATERIALS INDICATED IN YOUR
LETTER; BECAUSE OF THE LIMITED SUPPLY, THESE WILL HAVE TO BE SENT TO
YOU ON LOAN. THE PROGRESS REPORTS LIMIT THEMSELVES TO INTERNAL ADMIN-
STRATIVE PROBLEMS AND THE PROGRESS OF THE PROJECT BETWEEN MSU AND
ICA/USOM RATHER THAN DEPICTING THE SUBSTANTIVE PROGRAM OF PUBLIC AD-
MINISTRATION AS SUCH. THEREFORE, WE DO NOT THINK THESE WILL BE OF ANY
HELP TO YOU, BUT, SHOULD YOU VISIT EAST LANSING, WE CAN DETERMINE THIS
FURTHER.

CERTAINLY, WE WOULD HAVE NO OBJECTION TO A TRIP TO EAST LANSING TO
LOOK INTO THE VIET-NAM PROJECT'S LIBRARY. THE LIBRARY WOULD BE MADE

Y

AVAILABLE TO YOU THROUGH AN ARRANGEMENT WHICH YOU AND I CAN WORK OUT.
I HAVE A KEY AND COULD SEE TO IT THAT THE BUILDING AND LIBRARY IS OPENED
TO YOU.

CORDIALLY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR



Dr. Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean, College of 
Business and Public Service 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Austin, 

Perkins HFll 64 
Cambridge, Mass. 
October 18, 1960 

Thank you for your recent letter and also the pe r diem check 
for the second period of this month. I eopreciAted your havinp 
agreed to loan certain material helpful for A pape r I am writing 
as requested. 

Pursuant to your fevorable opinion on a supfested trip for me to 
come back to East Lansing for acAde~ic purp o~es. I would like to 
submit the p resent request for such a trip which will ~llow me 
to g o ba ck for a visit there from Dec. 22-JFn. 1 (1160-61). I om 
applying fo r pa rticipa tion in the "Chri~tmes Adventure " meeting 
held, during the s ame period , at Michigan StPte Universitv. 

My work here is ~rogressing normally~ 

Sincerelv, 

/c: , . G- C~-'-C~/~ / ' 
' .,.,, .,,_,:~- ? / {4(___ '-----' 

Tran N,!!oc Pha t 

I 
\ 

Perkins Hall 64
Cambridge, Mass.
October 18, 1960

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of
Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin,

Thank you for your recent letter and also the per diem check
for the second period of this month. I appreciated your having
agreed to loan certain material helpful for a paper I am writing
as requested.

Pursuant to your favorable opinion on a suggested trip for me to
come back to East Lansing for academic purposes, I would like to
submit the present request for such a trip which will allow me
to go back for a visit there from Dec. 22-Jan. 1 (1960-61). I am
applying for participation in the "Christmas Adventure" meeting
held, during the same period, at Michigan State University.

My work here is progressing normally.

Sincerely,

Tran Ngoc Phat

RECEIVED

OCT 20 1960

MICH
of



CHUSETTS 

\Ir. AP.E PROC£:v.,JNQ y(, TRIP IO Efl'T Lt~IS ! JG m: UC~;· fOR DECEI·~ (R, 1960. 
Pt -ASE ADii! OE llAT DATES 1E StlOULO IR Rt:SERV.6.TIO !$ fOR $0 TH/iT WE 

Cl .l MAK~ THESE n~. Jf:l.. A HM C£"ME: TS •. Hl !· OR\JA. ,o T i[ Ti Cf\E S 10 YOU. WE 

!..d LI.. STAIE: l Ufl IS -OR HIE PURPOSE f OOl!G 

Hf.Stt.ncn P.l:LAT I TO YOUR DISSERTA ION, 

IE .!AV!: RECi:.! ve:o A HlA~SLATIOJ (co1 y CNCL 

{,.,Teo JN SAIGO,I OCT')OER 7, 1960, ON 6EtL L f 0 

vo:.m STAY IN THE u. !TEO STATES FOR MWTH!::I y 
ro Oi:ce: B£R 31, 1961. 

•Y OEST PERSONAL 

Ru tu V. AvsT' '" 
As.,.1 srA.n OtA' 

VA :JR 
ENCLOSURE 

y os, 

HC,CWITH) OF RRCTt 
T,£ PRCSIOE CY, EXTE!l{)ltG 

F o~ JANUARY I, 1961, 

OCTOBER 27, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

WE ARE PROCESSING YOUR TRIP TO EAST LANSING REQUEST FOR DECEMBER, 1960.
PLEASE ADVISE WHAT DATES WE SHOULD MAKE AIR RESERVATIONS FOR so THAT WE
CAN MAKE THESE TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS AND FORWARD THE TICKETS TO YOU. WE
SHALL STATE IN OUR REQUEST THAT THIS TRIP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DOING
RESEARCH RELATIVE TO YOUR DISSERTATION.

WE HAVE RECEIVED A TRANSLATION (COPY ENCLOSED HEREWITH) OF AN ARRETE
DATED IN SAIGON OCTOBER 7, 1960, ON BEHALF OF THE PRESIDENCY, EXTENDING
YOUR STAY IN THE UNITED STATES FOR ANOTHER YEAR FROM JANUARY 1, 1961,
TO DECEMBER 31, 1961.

MY BEST PERSONAL REGARDS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR
ENCLOSURE



OCTOBER 28, 1960 

An. TRAN NGOC PHAT 
64 P·~RI·~ 11~5 HALL 
CA !BRIDGE 38, r SS CHU3ETTS 

t.s t.r NOVEMBER, 196oj PER 01 EM WI Lt. BC PA I 0 0 ~£ i'"Ut.L MONTH IN ADV NCL EN .. 
CLOSE:D 11CRE\ll Tl IS YOUR C!~ECK F'OR 240 COVC:R I NC TllC PER I OD NOVEMBER ! THROUGH 

;JoV~f,XlER jO, 1960. 

·rt:c ADDIT I ONAL *l~ f>[f~ D.11Y, PAID \/HILE IN TRAVEL $T1TU$, \.JILL Bf~ P,-.ID TO YOU 
s:PARAIEL y ND NOT COMol IH.:D WI TH THC: REGUL R 8 ["CR DAY SUBS! STE"Ct: C!-l!';CKS. 

L207 PLE St o~ ADVISED THAT THE EXTRA PER DI M> LIMOUSINE AND T, ~I ~:R S IN 
CONNECT I ON VITH uff-C 1PUS TRAVEL CANNOT DE PAID UNTIL THE CANC~LED RECEIPTS 
Ai.D/OR TICJH:T !HUBS ARE RECEIVED tN THI$ OFf" I CE. IN OTHC:R VOROS, HlC DDl­
T I O~tAL PER Olf,; 1 AND TRANS?ORT' 'flON CX~-'S.NSES CMHWT BE ?AID UtHIL l'.f"TER St1CH 

. TRfP 1$ MADC. Ir, ltO\~CVER, n,,_,vc::L RQ .NCEMENT$ AR~ ~~ADE TH?.Ol!GH T IS OF-

FICE, THC TRA I N 011 PU.NE fARE WILL ac AtD ev Tlllf, OfFICE "-OVA!\'.CE Of YOUR 

TR I P, AND TICKETS VILL 6E FORW DDEO TO YOU AS HAS BEE!~ TH PAST PRACTICE. 

H $120 BOOI\ Al.t..OUi: .. ~c· \llt.L 01:: P It> $60 AT TlM:.: i}tlLY MTER Wt: fH'.CE!VE 

f' . 01·1 YOU FIECCIPTS TOTALING THAT A-OUNT. -·001\ .~LLO\.'ANCES .l~~OT UE ~-> ,\iO IN 

.:\t..tV.M!CE . 

ONE • ORE. I TEl-f Is Tll£ MA Tl ER or REPORT I NG. 

.C OULD LtKE FOR YOU TO FOLLOW AS CLOSEL 
ATT C!lf"D IS A SAM LE REPORT \/HI CH 
"s POS~!BLE. w R(ALIZE s~ E OF 

HIE PARTICI ANTS AVE fOMPlE:TEO HIE I R COURSC \JORV. 1 IN WHICH CASES·' Gr.:NEflA!. 

RE10RT I PARAG APH ronM WILL BE IH ORDER, WE LOOK FORVARD TO RECEIVIN SUCH 
flE•'ORT :vcr.v Tt!R£E 'IONTHS, THE: fl RST O?.IE ec. tt•?G CUE Deen BER 31, 19Go. 

Auy r t ELD TR I PS TAl~EN SHOUl.D BE WRITTEN UP AS A SEPAP'ATE F!EPORT ;." :>OON .ASTER 

TRIP IS TAKEN S IS PR CT I CABLE. 

Do ~OT HCSITATE -o VRITE THIS Off I CE IF YOU HAVE A~Y QUESTIONS RC MRD I. a ANY 
Of TliE AOOVE PROCCOURES . 

CoROIAl...lY YOURS, 

RuoEN V. Ausr1N 
A$SISTANT 0£AN 

RVA :JR 
Euct..osuRL!S 2 

OCTOBER 28, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

As OF NOVEMBER, 1960, PER DIEM WILL BE PAID ONE FULL MONTH IN ADVANCE. EN-
CLOSED HEREWITH IS YOUR CHECK FOR $240 COVERING THE PERIOD NOVEMBER THROUGH
NOVEMBER 30, 1960.

THE ADDITIONAL $4 PER DAY, PAID WHILE IN TRAVEL STATUS, WILL BE PAID TO YOU
SEPARATELY AND NOT COMBINED WITH THE REGULAR $8 PER DAY SUBSISTENCE CHECKS.
ALSO, PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE EXTRA PER DIEM, LIMOUSINE AND TAXI FARES IN
CONNECTION WITH OFF-CAMPUS TRAVEL CANNOT BE PAID UNTIL THE CANCELED RECEIPTS
AND/OR TICKET STUBS ARE RECEIVED IN THIS OFFICE, IN OTHER WORDS, THE ADDI-
TIONAL PER DIEM AND TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES CANNOT BE PAID UNTIL AFTER SUCH
A TRIP IS MADE. IF, HOWEVER, TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE THROUGH THIS OF-
FICE, THE TRAIN OR PLANE FARE WILL BE PAID BY THIS OFFICE IN ADVANCE OF YOUR
TRIP, AND TICKETS WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU AS HAS BEEN THE PAST PRACTICE.

THE $120 BOOK ALLOWANCE WILL BE PAID $60 AT A TIME ONLY AFTER WE RECEIVE
FROM YOU RECEIPTS TOTALING THAT AMOUNT. Book ALLOWANCES CANNOT BE PAID IN
ADVANCE.

ONE MORE ITEM IS THE MATTER OF REPORTING. ATTACHED IS A SAMPLE REPORT WHICH
WE WOULD LIKE FOR YOU TO FOLLOW AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE. WE REALIZE SOME OF
THE PARTICIPANTS HAVE COMPLETED THEIR COURSE WORK, IN WHICH CASES A GENERAL
REPORT IN PARAGRAPH FORM WILL BE IN ORDER. We LOOK FORWARD TO RECEIVING SUCH
A REPORT EVERY THREE MONTHS, THE FIRST ONE BEING DUE DECEMBER 31, 1960.

ANY FIELD TRIPS TAKEN SHOULD BE WRITTEN UP AS A SEPARATE REPORT AS SOON AFTER
A TRIP IS TAKEN AS IS PRACTICABLE.

Do NOT HESITATE TO WRITE THIS OFFICE IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING ANY
OF THE ABOVE PROCEDURES.

CORDIALLY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR
ENCLOSURES 2



Dr . Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean, College of 
Business and ~ublic Service 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing , Michigan 

Dear Dr . Austin: 

Perkins Ho 11 64 
CPmbridp e 38 , Ma ss. 
October 31, 1960 

I have well received your two letters dated October 27 and 28, 1960, 
a s well a s the Quarterly Report form and the chec~ for the November 
monthly allowance . I thank yoq also for having sent me the Enrli sh 
copy of the Presidential nrr~te conce:rning my extension . 

I pa rticularly appreciated your a rrangements in connection with my 
p l anned research trip to Ea st Lansing during the later pa rt of 
Decemb er, 1960. Please be kind enouph to me~ e Pir re~ervations to 
the effect that I shall be able to lerve Ca~bridpe on the 21st of 
Decem b er and to return from East Lansing on JPnuary 2, 1961. 

I found your re-statement of and chanpes in P d~in istrative procedures 
quite hel pful. Recei pts of book s purchases will b e forwarded to your 
office for necessary finan cial adjustments . With res pect to the QuP rter­
ly Report, there is only one p oint which ought to ~e b rought to y our 
at tention: Insofa r P S I kn ow, the c ourse wo r k reriuirement at He rvard 
is not measured in terms of cred its but r 0the r in terms of the number 
courses comp leted to satisfy the re sidence requi rement s Pnd the g r ades 
for the courses c a nnot be ob t a ined until the end of the semester, i .e. 
by the middle of February, 1 96 1 for the current term. In other words, 
unless othe rwise ~uided, the fjrst re port du e Dec ember 31, 1960, will 
of necessity consist of the general progress in the courses I am c u rrently 
t aking. 

I am sure you understand my anxiously expecting the Arr ival of the 
ma teria 1 on Viet- Nam which wa s req_ ue sted thr ee wee'<; f' or so Hf! O. Pl ee se 
al so be advised that, in eddition to P renewed pr~~port, I shal l need 
a DSP-66 form from M. S .U. in order to pet nn exten~i0n for my visa. 

For al 1 the g ood news I h a v e p ot thr"uf!h your 1 P st c ornrrmnica ti on with 
me, I am much obli g ed to you . 

Rr. . .-.r-·\ -, ' •- ·~ . . .. r::~ ·· l r- l) 

NOV 3 1960 
MICH. Sl ;\ r E. UN 

<..hSITY 
L VIE TNAM i>RoJc:cr 

Sincer e v yours , 

Perkins Hall 64
Cambridge 38, Mass.
October 31, 1960

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of
Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

I have well received your two letters dated October 27 and 28, 1960,
as well as the Quarterly Report form and the check for the November
monthly allowance. I thank you also for having sent me the English
copy of the Presidential arrete concerning my extension.

I particularly appreciated your arrangements in connection with my
planned research trip to East Lansing during the later part of
December, 1960. Please be kind enough to make air reservations to
the effect that I shall be able to leave Cambridge on the 21st of
December and to return from East Lansing on January 2, 1961.

I found your re-statement of and changes in Administrative procedures
quite helpful. Receipts of books purchases will be forwarded to your
office for necessary financial adjustments. With respect to the Quarter-
ly Report, there is only one point which ought to be brought to your
attention: Insofar 8.5 I know, the course work requirement at Hervard
is not measured in terms of credits but rather in terms of the number
courses completed to satisfy the residence requirements and the grades
for the courses cannot be obtained until the end of the semester, i.e.
by the middle of February, 1961 for the current term. In other words,
unless otherwise guided, the first report due December 31, 1960, will
of necessity consist of the general progress in the courses I am currently
taking.

I am sure you understand my anxiously expecting the arrival of the
material on Viet-Nam which was requested three weeks or so ago. Please
also be advised that, in addition to a renewed passport, I shall need
a DSP-66 form from M.S.U. in order to get an extension for my visa.

For all the good news I have got through your last communication with
me, I am much obliged to you.

Sincerely yours,

Translopefleal
RECEIVED Tran Ngoc Phat

NOV 3 1960
MICH STATE UN CASITY

VIETNAM PROJECT



MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 

OVE a R to, 960 

AT 

I Nf; Rtt. Y OU. S1 

TS 

fORMA1'10N T AT 
T AT E .AKt T E 

fox 'T WITH VICE 
YOU RC: UE Tl; 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

NOVEMBER 10, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS MALL
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

WE APPRECIATE THE DIFFERENCES IN REPORTING WHICH WILL BE NECESSARY IN
YOUR CASE DUE TO THE TYPE OF WORK SPECIFIED BY HARVARD AND ALSO DUE
TO THE FACT THAT HARVARD IS ON A SENESTER BASIS RATNER THAN A QUAR-
TERLY BASIS.

WE HAVE JUST RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT PROFESSOR Fox MET WITH VICE
RECTOR DANG AND ASKED THAT HE MAKE THE MATERIALS YOU REQUESTED
AVAILABLE TO YOU.

WE HAVE CONTACTED THE FOREIGN STUDENT ADVISOR HERE ON CAMPUS REGARD-
ING THE DSP-60 FORM; YOU SHOULD BE RECEIVING IT VERY SOON. SHOULD
THERE BE ANYTHING ELSE WE CAN EXPEDITE FOR YOU, PLEASE DO NOT HESI-
TATE TO INFORM US.

SINCERELY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR



OVEMBER 16, t96o 

t R. TRAN NG-OC PHAT 
fl~ P£Rt<I NS HALL 

CAM RIO~~, MASSACHUSETTS 

DEAR MR. PHAH 

As YOIJ ARE A /ARE 1 THE RE{;E:l'H EX TENS I ON (IF YOUR ARRET£ MEANS THAT THE 

N.C\4 t.:XPIRATJO il DATC IS JANUARY 11 i9G2. PLCASE tAY.E: At.OH: Of TltlS 

DATL SU THA1 1 IF AN EXTCNSJOH RCQUEST 16 APPROPRIATE AT TH AT TIME, 
YOU CAN MAKE /I.RR . i GEME!HS \JI Tfi Tli E 8AS!'>Y OF Vt CTN.AM. 

CORDIA LL Y Y URS, 

RvocN V. Ausr 1 N 
ASSISTANT DEAN 

RVA:JR 

cc Ul4 

NOVEMBER 16, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

As YOU ARE AWARE, THE RECENT EXTENSION OF YOUR ARRETE MEANS THAT THE
NEW EXPIRATION DATE IS JANUARY 1, 1962. PLEASE MAKE A NOTE OF THIS
DATE so THAT, IF AN EXTENSION REQUEST IS APPROPRIATE AT THAT TIME,
YOU CAN MAKE ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM.

CORDIALLY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR

BCC LDM



Dr. Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant ~an, College of 
Business and Public Service 
Michigan State University 
(Viet-Nam Project) 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Austin: 

Perkins Hall 64 
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts 
November 18, 196o 

~H~· \ ~ :· " n:=: D 

NO'J ,): -~ 1S60 
f!i,~1~CM·. ::5'• A, L U .< ' ERSln' 

V I EHH. ~ PRO J ECT 

Thank you for your recent letters. Please forgive me for having been 
somewhat long in ans~ering them, being involved in the mid-semester 
workload. 

I have all received what Saigon has sent to me in connection with my 
request for research material. I have also received the Presidential 
arrete extending my mission for one year, as well as the D.5P-66 form 
through your helpful intervention. I am sending my passport -- which 
has already come back too -- to the Inunigration for extension of my 
visa. 

In your last letter, there has been a well-intended reminder to me 
concerning the procedure to be followed should another extension 
request become necessary after January 1, 1962. Although remote accord­
ing to my present plans expectations, this could remain a possible course 
of events. I will note the date, as you suggested, and will remember to 
bring up the matter to your consideration in due course of time for fur­
ther confirmation of your procedural position in any event. My strong 
hope, however, is still to finish my work here within next year, in the 
regular line of anticipation. 

As presently scheduled, I should be looking forward to seeing you soon 
on the 21st or 22nd of December in East Lansing. 

Sincerely yours, /'/ // . 
-;;:;;~~_/~~ 

Tran Ngoc -PZt_?._ .... 

Perkins Hall 64
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts
November 18, 1960

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of

RECEIVEDBusiness and Public Service
Michigan State University 1960
(Viet-Nam Project)

MICHEast Lansing, Michigan
VIETNAM

Dear Dr. Austin:

Thank you for your recent letters. Please forgive me for having been
somewhat long in answering them, being involved in the mid-semester
workload.

I have all received what Saigon has sent to me in connection with my
request for research material. I have also received the Presidential
arrete extending my mission for one year, as well as the DSP-66 form
through your helpful intervention. I am sending my passport -- which
has already come back too -- to the Immigration for extension of my
visa.

In your last letter, there has been a well-intended reminder to me
concerning the procedure to be followed should another extension
request become necessary after January 1, 1962. Although remote accord-

ing to my present plans expectations, this could remain a possible course
of events. I will note the date, as you suggested, and will remember to

bring up the matter to your consideration in due course of time for fur-
ther confirmation of your procedural position in any event. My strong
hope, however, is still to finish my work here within next year, in the

regular line of anticipation.

As presently scheduled, I should be looking forward to seeing you soon
on the 21st or 22nd of December in East Lansing.

Sincerely yours,

TranslessfulTran Ngoc Phat



NOV£M&tA jO, 19E)o 

MR. TRAN NGOC PKAT 
64 PE.RKINS HALL 
CAM$RIOGE, MASSACHUSETTS 

MRS. CARPENTER HAS ASKED us TO PAY TH£ $150 rEt roR THE "AovtNTURES IN 
WORLD UNDERSTANDING~ 

StMCE ICA AUOITS TH£ REASONS FOR TRAVELING WITH GREAT SCRUTlNY1 WE ~AN• 
NOT J£0PAR01l£ YOUR TRIP TO EAST lANSJNQ CY HAVING A OUAL URPOS£--NAM£LY1 

WORKING lit THE L18RARY ANO ATlENOING THESE MEETINGS WHICH ENTAIL $UCH AN 
tXPrNOITURE••ICA \rlOULD NOT SANCTION ATTCNDANCE f'OR THAT TYPE Of' Mtt'TlNO. 

Wt A.RE SOARY THIS CANNOT 8£ OONE, BUT I TRUST YOU VI LL UNDERSTAND OUR 
COMPLETE SUPPORT FOR YO\,I. 

CORDIALLY YOURS1 

RUBEN: V. AUSTI flt 
ASSISTANT DEAN 

RVA:JR 

NOVEMBER 30, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

MRS. CARPENTER HAS ASKED US TO PAY THE $150 FEE FOR THE "ADVENTURES IN
WORLD UNDERSTANDING" Film

SINCE ICA AUDITS THE REASONS FOR TRAVELING WITH GREAT SCRUTINY, WE CAN-
NOT JEOPARDIZE YOUR TRIP TO EAST LANSING BY HAVING A DUAL PURPOSE-=NAMELY,
WORKING IN THE LIBRARY AND ATTENDING THESE MEETINGS WHICH ENTAIL SUCH AN
EXPENDITURE--ICA WOULD NOT SANCTION ATTENDANCE FOR THAT TYPE OF MEETING.

WE ARE SORRY THIS CANNOT BE DONE, BUT I TRUST YOU WILL UNDERSTAND OUR
COMPLETE SUPPORT FOR YOU.

CORDIALLY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR



Dr. Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean, College of 
RU1si1mess and Public Service 
MichigaB State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Austin: 

Perkins llall 64 
Cambridge 38, Mass. 
November 30, 1960 

It is always tae case for me to stop sometime in the course of the 
academic flow and find myself in a rather embarrassing financial 
situation. I hope you will forgive me for bringing this problem to 
you with a sp~rit of urgency; but such is th~ ' case, unfortunately~ 

I amr en1closing the receipts of the books I have purchased so far in 

--l 

the hop.e th.at you will be willing to get re-imbursement for that amount 
as exc eedin.g "the $ 60 already advanced to me a,s early as it wil 1 be 
f..eas ilH e ... 

I am also requesting you to give me in advance the $4-diff erentials 
for my scheduled trip to East Lansing for the period from Dec. 21, 1960 
to JarnUJary 2, 196'1 .. Raving just received a quarterly rent bill from 
:Harvard housing office, I realized, to my dismay, that without such a 
cash: advance 1 will be financially unable to make that much longed for 
trip.. In such an event, 1 will have to send the tickets back to Judy .. 

To let you know, if you would not mind, about the whole situation: I 
had to pay, recently, two dollars and thirty-five cents for "poll ta.x." 
Could 1 get re-imbursement for that? And would there be any statement 
on your part whereby I would not have to be di~turbed in my studies by 
tax collectors? I know tliat Elsie could hflve ' done !' omethin~ about it, 
but I do not know how and what really in my present case... As you may 
realize, 1 need wholesome concentrat ion and I appreciate anything you 
can do to help me in this direction~ Actually, I Pm so involved with 
the work-load {papers and preparati·ons for firn~l exams in courses): of 
this term that I have had to decline, gradually, ell my social activi­
ties -- including the ones, though very occasional, with the Vietnamese 
Situ.dents'" As soc iation, which I am going to drop for good., 

Another matter was concerning the extension for my visa. So far I sent 
my passport to th.e Boston Immigration Office for renewal of visa and there 
was no complication. This time, following an instruction kindly extended 
to me from M.S.U.'s Foreign Students" Adviser Office, I have sent it to 
the Detroit Office and the latter has returned it to me asking for an 
explanation of my presence at Harvard. I have compli ed with their demand 
an.d sent a note explaining our progra.m to them.. I do not think that there 
will be any difficulty at all- This is just another minor inconvenience 
added to the above.. Please forgive me for havinp to impose upon you with 
such details, bui I felt the need to ask for your comprehension and 
support in all the related instances or si~ilar ones in the future. 

I would be grateful if you could act fevorebly on the requests contained 
in the present.. M.y work is progressing regularly. 

~ppreciatively, 

~~ 

Perkins Hall 64
Cambridge 38, Mass.
November 30, 1960

RECEIVED
Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of

1960DEC 5Business and Public Service
UNIVERSITYMichigan State University STATEMICH.
PROJECTEast Lansing, Michigan VIETNAM

Dear Dr. Austin:

It is always the case for me to stop sometime in the course of the
academic flow and find myself in a rather embarrassing financial
situation. I hope you will forgive me for bringing this problem to

you with a spirit of urgency; but such is the case, unfortunately.

I am enclosing the receipts of the books I have purchased so far in
the hope that you will be willing to get re-imbursement for that amount
as exceeding the $60 already advanced to me as early as it will be
feasible.

I am also requesting you to give me in advance the $4-differentials
for my scheduled trip to East Lansing for the period from Dec. 21, 1960
to January 2, 1961.. Having just received a quarterly rent bill from
Harvard housing office, I realized, to my dismay, that without such a
cash advance I will be financially unable to make that much longed for
trip. In such an event, I will have to send the tickets back to Judy.

To let you know, if you would not mind, about the whole situation: I
had to pay, recently, two dollars and thirty-five cents for "poll tax."
Could I get re-imbursement for that? And would there be any statement
on your part whereby I would not have to be disturbed in my studies by
tax collectors? I know that Elsie could have done something about it,
but I do not know how and what really in my present case. As you may
realize, I need wholesome concentration and I appreciate anything you
can do to help me in this direction. Actually, I am so involved with
the work-load (papers and preparations for final exams in courses) of
this term that I have had to decline, gradually, ell my social activi-
ties -- including the ones, though very occasional, with the Vietnamese
Students" Association, which I am going to drop for good.

Another matter was concerning the extension for my visa. So far I sent
my passport to the Boston Immigration Office for renewal of visa and there
was no complication. This time, following an instruction kindly extended
to me from M.S.U.'s Foreign Students' Adviser Office, I have sent it to
the Detroit Office and the latter has returned it to me asking for an
explanation of my presence at Harvard. I have complied with their demand
and sent a note explaining our program to them. I do not think that there
will be any difficulty at all. This is just another minor inconvenience
added to the above. Please forgive me for having to impose upon you with
such details, but I felt the need to ask for your comprehension and
support in all the related instances or similar ones in the future.

I would be grateful if you could act favorably on the requests contained
in the present. My work is progressing regularly.

Appreciatively,

TransferytheTran N. That



0ECEMeER 6, 1960 

MR. TRAN Nooe PHAT 
64 Pt.RK I NS HAU .• 
CAMSR I O<U: 38, MASSACHUSETTS 

OtAR MR. PH.AT: 

FIRST Of ALL, RtQAROING YOUR BOOK ALLOWANCE, I SHAiL 8£ HAPPY TO PQRWARO TO 
YOU THE RtM.AINING $6o OF' YOVR YEARLY ALLOWANCE{Plt.ASE; UNDERSTAND, HOWEVER, 
THAT, lF I Qo $END YOU THIS SECOND $6o, YO~ WILL HAVE RECEIV~D A TOTAL Of 
$120 AND WI LL NOT BE (N,T I TL~D TO ANY MORE MONEY f'OR BOOKS UNTIL SEPTEMBER 

Of 1961) AS S09N AS YOU P~OVIOE ME WITH A STATtM£NT SIGNED SY YOUR ACADEMIC 
ADVISOR OR MAIN PROF'"ES~QR TttAT THE BOOKS YOU HAVE PURCHASED ARE RELATED TO 
YO\IR F1£t.O OF STUDY. f'OA THIS PURPOSE, tHE IU(EIPTS YOU HAVE SUBMITTED 
AR( 8'(1~~ RtTURNED TO YOU .HER(WITH, 

S1HCt YOU HAVf; NOW REC£ I vt,o YOUR SUBS! ST!~C£ PE·R DI EM F'OR THE MONTH OF or .. 
CEMBER, TOTALING '248, WE CANNOT JUSTIFY PAYM£NT Of YOUR TRAVEi,. PER DIEM 
IN AOVAN:Ct OF YOUR TRIP. TRAVEL R£CEIPlS MUST ACCOMPANY OUR REQUEST fOR 

THE EXTRA PER QltM. 

tNc~OSED JS A STATEMENT OESCRlalNG YOUR STATUS AS A STUDENT; WE CANNOT RE• 
IMS.URSE YOU fOR THE POl,.t,. TAX1 BUT YOU MIGHT Bt ABLE TO GET IT RE;f"UNOED BY 
SHOWING T.HI s STATEMENT TO nu: PROPER AUTHOR! Tl ES. THI s STATEMENT A.1,.SO CAN 

E ust.Q $"' THE FUTURE WtUm YQU ARE APPROACHED ABOUT PAY I NG T AXE s. 

Wt C,.OOK fORWARD TO SE{;IN.G YOU \.ATtR THIS MONTH. HAVE YOU MAO£ ARRANGEMENTS 
f"OR A PL.ACE TO STAY WHH •• E YO.U ARE IN (AST l,,ANSING? If NOT ANO WE CAN 8£ Of 
HELP, 00 NOT Ht~ITATf; TO LET US KNOW. 

StHCERELY, 

RUPEN v •· AUSTIN 
As$1STANT DEAN 

JR 
ENCl.0$\!RE 

DECEMBER 6, 1960

MR. TRAN NGOC PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

FIRST OF ALL, REGARDING YOUR BOOK ALLOWANCE, I SHALL BE HAPPY TO FORWARD TO
YOU THE REMAINING $60 OF YOUR YEARLY ALLOWANCE (PLEASE UNDERSTAND, HOWEVER,
THAT, IF I DO SEND YOU THIS SECOND $60, YOU WILL HAVE RECEIVED A TOTAL OF

$120 AND WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY MORE MONEY FOR BOOKS UNTIL SEPTEMBER
OF 1961) AS SOON AS YOU PROVIDE ME WITH A STATEMENT SIGNED BY YOUR ACADEMIC
ADVISOR OR MAIN PROFESSOR THAT THE BOOKS YOU HAVE PURCHASED ARE RELATED TO
YOUR FIELD OF STUDY. FOR THIS PURPOSE, THE RECEIPTS YOU HAVE SUBMITTED
ARE BEING RETURNED TO YOU HEREWITH.

SINCE YOU HAVE NOW RECEIVED YOUR SUBSISTENCE PER DIEM FOR THE MONTH OF DE-

CEMBER, TOTALING $248, WE CANNOT JUSTIFY PAYMENT OF YOUR TRAVEL PER DIEM
IN ADVANCE OF YOUR TRIP. TRAVEL RECEIPTS MUST ACCOMPANY OUR REQUEST FOR
THE EXTRA PER DIEM.

ENCLOSED IS A STATEMENT DESCRIBING YOUR STATUS AS A STUDENT; WE CANNOT RE-
IMBURSE YOU FOR THE POLL TAX, BUT YOU MIGHT BE ABLE TO GET IT REFUNDED BY
SHOWING THIS STATEMENT TO THE PROPER AUTHORITIES. THIS STATEMENT ALSO CAN
BE USED IN THE FUTURE WHEN YOU ARE APPROACHED ABOUT PAYING TAXES.

WE LOOK FORWARD TO SEEING YOU LATER THIS MONTH. HAVE YOU MADE ARRANGEMENTS
FOR A PLACE TO STAY WHILE YOU ARE IN EAST LANSING? IF NOT AND WE CAN BE OF

HELP, DO NOT HESITATE TO LET US KNOW.

SINCERELY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

JR
ENCLOSURE



'' 
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MR. TRAN Nooe PHAT 

64 PE'RK I NS HA LL 
CAM6R IDGE 38, MASSAC USETTS 

DEAR MR. PHAT: 

WE HAVE REC~IVtO A -COPY Of" YOUR LETTER ASKING THE DEPARTMENT TO 
CHANG~ YOUR SPECIAL FlE~D FROM PUBLIC ADMIN l $TRATION TO NATIONAL~ 
ISM. PL EASE: t.ET US KNOW If THERE IS ANYTHING II.IE: CAN 00 TO FURTHER 

YOUR \o/Oti!K. 

CORDI ALLY, 

Ru EN V. AUSTIN 
ASSISTANT DEAN 

VA :JR 

DECEMBER 7, 1960

MR. TRAN Naoc PHAT
64 PERKINS HALL
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS

DEAR MR. PHAT:

WE HAVE RECEIVED A COPY OF YOUR LETTER ASKING THE DEPARTMENT TO
CHANGE YOUR SPECIAL FIELD FROM PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION TO NATIONAL-
ISM. PLEASE LET US KNOW IF THERE IS ANYTHING WE CAN DO TO FURTHER
YOUR WORK.

CORDIALLY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR
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; ·<~ 
Y 64 Perkins Hall 

Harvard University Campus 
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts 

December 10, 1960 

Dr. RuTuen V. Austin 
Assistant Dean, College of 
1Business and Public Service 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Austin: 

R E C~lV ED 

DEC 1 2 1960 
MICH . STATE UN1•J E.RSITY 

V\ H tU .M n oJECT 

I would like to thank you for many of the qicely thoughtful 

things that you have done for me lately. Please kindly forgive 

me for not having been specific enough in my recent communications 

with your during a rather concentrated period of research work for 

me here~ aut I am looking forward to having the privilege and 

pleasure to report more in detail to you about my work and plans, 

in the course of my next research trip to East Lansing. 

ks a good contributing resident of Cflmbridge. I was ha,ppy to have 

paid the poll tax anyway__ JB:ut I appreciated y'.)ur certifying state­

ments which will help me to keep tlie whole (reduced} a,mount of per­

diem for my own subsistence and some of the other necessary working 

expenditures not covered by my present scholarship. 

The passport has been returned with the one-ye Rr extension of sta,y 

grant~ as requested- I am glad to let you know this good news too. 

With Christmas time in the offing, I cannot help to exhibit here my 

gratefulness tQ all who have so generously supported me in my studies 

even in the most difficult hours of adjustment. Studying for a high­

er degree in Political Science, as you ere aware, requires the most 

both extensive and intensive involving in mRny disciplines and branches 

of life in many places~ With-0ut your su s tPined support and help as 

well as the ones from many other friendly and co~perative sources, 

my academic pursuit could not have progressed PS relatively effective­

ly as it did.. In the coming ye Pr, I Rm lo"'king forward to an even 

more effective and useful period of accompliPhments. 

. . .,.,/ ... 

RECEIVED64 Perkins Hall
Harvard University Campus 1960
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts

UNIVERSITYSTATEMICH
PROJECTVIETNAM

December 10, 1960

Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean, College of
Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

I would like to thank you for many of the nicely thoughtful

things that you have done for me lately. Please kindly forgive
me for not having been specific enough in my recent communications

with you, during a rather concentrated period of research work for

me here. But I am looking forward to having the privilege and

pleasure to report more in detail to you about my work and plans,

in the course of my next research trip to East Lansing.

As a good contributing resident of Cambridge, I was happy to have

paid the poll tax anyway. But I appreciated your certifying state-

ments which will help me to keep the whole (reduced) amount of per-

diem for my own subsistence and some of the other necessary working

expenditures not covered by my present scholarship.

The passport has been returned with the one-year extension of stay

grant, as requested. I am glad to let you know this good news too.

With Christmas time in the offing, I cannot help to exhibit here my

gratefulness to all who have so generously supported me in my studies

even in the most difficult hours of adjustment. Studying for a high-
er degree in Political Science, as you are aware, requires the most

both extensive and intensive involving in many disciplines and branches

of life in many places. Without your sustained support and help as

well as the ones from many other friendly and cooperative sources,

my academic pursuit could not have progressed as relatively effective-

ly as it did. In the coming year, I am looking forward to an even

more effective and useful period of accomplishments.



- 2 -

In reply to your most recent letter, dPted December, I would 

like to re-state, somewhat briefly awaiting a further opportunity 

to discuss things of the following nAture with you soon, some 

explanations concerning my fields of study at Harvard.. As you 

may know, the 6-overnment Department here is a subdivision of Harvard 

Graduate School of Arts and Sciences.. The Government Department is 

entitled to g overn the work and grant degrees in various fields 

{I should say, super-fields) of social sciences.. For the degree 

of Ph. D., for example, it offers, among others, degrees in History, 

Economics or Political Science- In order to get a Ph. D. degree 

in Political 3cience, which is a degree in Arts and Sciences {as 

opposed to specialized degrees such as the Master of Public Adminis­

tration or Ph. D. in Economics and Public Administration, etc., offer­

ed Tuy more specialized Schools or degree-granting commissions), a 

candidate must submit-at the end of his first yePr of graduate study 

under the Department of Government-an application for candidacy 

for the degree of Ph. D. in political science (which I had done} 

stating the six fields of study he wishes to offer at the General 

Examinations (the equivalent of the Prelimc: .. et M.S .. U-), among whi.ch 

is a special field {meaning that on which he will be asked more in 

detail at the General Written and Orel ExaminetionF). In preparation 

for these examinations, the courses do not officially be an integrated 

part; the candidate must prepare for these fields, in addition to 

the course work, by extra readings and resePrch w0rk on his own so 

as to oe ready for these examinations .. Among the six fields, there 

can be two "write-off" fields meaning that you may not present tnem 

at the Generals if you take two courses in each and satisfy the 

appropriate requirements for these two fields in the course work. 

The fact that I did ask to change my specia1 field from Puolic 

Administration to ~ationalism (an inter-disciplinary concentrated 

:field in International Rela.tions at Rarvard, pnd a would-oe origina­

lity of this U'niv ersity11-·s cur r iculum) was much more a teclinical cnange 

in the original application for candidacy than a change in field of 

study in the sense of another University's context. I intend to 

present for this field two areas of concentration, which will be 

the former Indochina and perhaps India areas of c0ncentration. In 

practice, governmental problems in general or in comparatively-applied 

forms will include public administ r ation, among other fields of 

government and law. As a student in Art$ end Law*; and as someone 

*And Sciences. 
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In reply to your most recent letter, dated December, I would

like to re-state, somewhat briefly awaiting a further opportunity
to discuss things of the following nature with you soon, some

explanations concerning my fields of study at Harvard. As you

may know, the Government Department here is a subdivision of Harvard

Graduate School of Arts and Sciences. The Government Department is

entitled to govern the work and grant degrees in various fields

(I should say, super-fields) of social sciences. For the degree
of Ph. D. for example, it offers, among others, degrees in History,
Economics or Political Science. In order to get a Ph. D. degree

in Political Science, which is a degree in Arts and Sciences (as

opposed to specialized degrees such as the Master of Public Adminis-

tration or Ph. D. in Economics and Public Administration, etc., offer-

ed by more specialized Schools or degree-granting commissions), a

candidate must submit-at the end of his first year of graduate study

under the Department of Government-an application for candidacy

for the degree of Ph. D. in political science (which I had done)

stating the six fields of study he wishes to offer at the General

Examinations (the equivalent of the Prelims. at M.S.U.), among which

is a special field (meaning that on which he will be asked more in

detail at the General Written and Orel Examinations). In preparation

for these examinations, the courses do not officially be an integrated

part; the candidate must prepare for these fields, in addition to

the course work, by extra readings and research work on his own so

as to be ready for these examinations. Among the six fields, there

can be two "write-off" fields meaning that you may not present them

at the Generals if you take two courses in each and satisfy the

appropriate requirements for these two fields in the course work.

The fact that I did ask to change my special field from Public

Administration to Nationalism (an inter-disciplinary concentrated

field in International Relations at Harvard, and a would-be origina-

lity of this University's curriculum) was much more a technical change

in the original application for candidacy than a change in field of

study in the sense of another University's context. I intend to

present for this field two areas of concentration, which will be

the former Indochina and perhaps India areas of concentration. In

practice, governmental problems in general or in comparatively-applied

forms will include public administration, among other fields of

government and law. As a student in Arts and Law, and as someone

*And Sciences.
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interested in governmental aspects and developments of transitional 

societies such as Viet-~am (in which· every problem of law and govern­

ment must be, by afinding in socio-historical research in the evolu­

tion of taese societies, put in the general framework of emerging 

nationalisms for understanding as well as for an eventual compre&en­

sive solution thereof}, I firmly think as I thought and accordingly 

carried out my studies so far, tliat Nationalism as an impact-field 

of knowledge (and transfer of knowledge) of a national, supra-national 

and international nature most useful for a smooth and orderly process 

of generational integration in societies sucli as Viet-Mam.. :But tlie 

overall field of my degree is still Political Science as previously 

explained .. A·s a Professor in Political Science at tlie National 

Institute of Administration, I shall be teeching Public Administration, 

Nationalism, American Constitutional Law, Political Thought, or any 

matter-subject I shall be called upon to teach and for which I had 

been trained and am going to be trained, with the advices and research 

sources from M .. S· •. U •. or Harva.rd or any other institutions of learning 

and founda.tions of research with which and whom I have and will 

have maintained a continuing flow of cont~cts in the backingJ and, 

above all, with your support and help in getting recognition for 

my fields of study and teaching at t!ie National Institute of Adminis­

tration or any other higher institutions of Viet-Nam should the needs 

of the country (in conformity with the U.S. interests) so require~-­

which support and help among many precious others I would most 

wholeheartedly and gratefully request and appreciate. 

Finally, in connection with my forthcoming trip beck to M .. S •. U .. (my 

American cra.dle-U'niversity), and at t:tre ri~k of abusing, once more, 

your express kindness, may I submit two ~pecific requests. The first 

one concerns my housing problem overthere. I know from past experien­

ce, that it will be difficult for me to find a place of dwellirgat 

a rate I can afford in that so conspicuou~ly Pttractive city. Could 

you intervene so as to get for me a room in M.S .. U .. 's dormitory for a 

week or so~ And also, 1 should grently appreciate your letting me 

know at your earliest convenience if I ~hall be Pble to use a type­

writer which could be made available to me in Viet-Nam Project's 

offices even during the nights and weekends! Such a providential 

help would save me from overloading my luggage. with a portable type­

writer .. 

Anxiously waiting to hearing from you and the plea.sure of meeting 

you soon, I am ~r '-~ :!1: i 7y R /! /'_, ~) 
T~~oc 'fb'at.' 
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interested in governmental aspects and developments of transitional

societies such as Viet-Nam (in which every problem of law and govern-
ment must be, by a finding in socio-historical research in the evolu-

tion of these societies, put in the general framework of emerging

nationalisms for understanding as well as for an eventual comprehen-

sive solution thereof), I firmly think as I thought and accordingly

carried out my studies so far, that Nationalism as an impact-field

of knowledge (and transfer of knowledge) of a national, supra-national
and international nature most useful for a smooth and orderly process

of generational integration in societies such 8.5 Viet-Nam. But the

overall field of my degree is still Political Science as previously

explained. As a Professor in Political Science at the National

Institute of Administration, I shall be teeching Public Administration,

Nationalism, American Constitutional Law, Political Thought, or any

matter-subject I shall be called upon to teach and for which I had

been trained and am going to be trained, with the advices and research

sources from M.S.U. or Harvard or any other institutions of learning

and foundations of research with which and whom I have and will

have maintained a continuing flow of contacts in the backing and,

above all, with your support and help in getting recognition for

my fields of study and teaching at the National Institute of Adminis-

tration or any other higher institutions of Viet-Nam should the needs

of the country (in conformity with the U.S. interests) so require,

which support and help among many precious others I would most

wholeheartedly and gratefully request and appreciate.

Finally, in connection with my forthcoming trip back to M.S.U. (my

American cradle-University), and at the risk of abusing, once more,

your express kindness, may I submit two specific requests. The first

one concerns my housing problem overthere. I know from past experien-

ce, that it will be difficult for me to find a place of dwelling at

a rate I can afford in that so conspicuously attractive city. Could

you intervene so as to get for me a room in M.S.U.'s dormitory for a

week or so2 And also, I should greatly appreciate your letting me

know at your earliest convenience if I shall be able to use a type-

writer which could be made available to me in Viet-Nam Project's

offices even during the nights and weekends? Such a providential

help would save me from overloading my luggage with a portable type-

writer.

Anxiously waiting to hearing from you and the pleasure of meeting

you soon, I am
Gratefully

Tran Ngoc Phat.



December 16, 1960 

Mr. Tran Ngoc Prutt 
64 Perkins Hall 
Harvard university 
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts 

Dear Mr. Phat: 

Thank :you so very much tor your very interesting letter. I know we will 
look forward to the opportunity ot discussing further your work . 

Specif1cally1 we have made some preliminary arrangements tor, hous1ng which 
will be most reasonable . The dormitories are all closed, but arrangements 
lu,lve be~n made in a private home, sUbject to your concurrence, of course. 

We will have a typewriter av41lable for you, including my l~wn portable 
to take home. It may not be possible tor the offices to be open through­
out the weekends, but during the regular office hours nd perhaps on 
Saturday mornings, it may be possible to be here. We s1mply have to 
follow university regulations concerning hours when the building must 
be locked. 

Sincerely, 

Ruben v. Austin 
Assistant Dean 

RVA:st 

December 16, 1960

Mr. Tran Ngoc Phat
64 Perkins Hall
Harvard University
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Phat:

Thank you so very much for your very interesting letter. I know we will
look forward to the opportunity of discussing further your work.

Specifically, we have made some preliminary arrangements forhhousing which
will be most reasonable. The dormitories are all closed, but arrangements
have been made in a private home, subject to your concurrence, of course.

We will have a typewriter available for you, including my bown portable
to take home. It may not be possible for the offices to be open through-
out the weekends, but during the regular office hours and perhaps on
Saturday mornings, it may be possible to be here. We simply have to
follow university regulations concerning hours when the building must
be locked.

Sincerely,

Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean

RVA:sf
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